The Group applied the modified retrospective approach. Under this approach, the Group did not restate prior
year amounts reported and applied the practical expedient to retain the classification of existing contracts as
leases under the previous accounting standard (IAS 17) instead of reassessing whether existing contracts
contain a lease at the date of initial application.

Impact on transition

The Group has elected to apply the following other transitional reliefs permitted by the Standard:

 The application of a single discount rate for portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristic;

 The exclusion of initial direct costs of obtaining a lease from the measurement of right-of-use assets
at the date of initial application.

 Right-of-use assets are measured at an amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the amount
of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognised in the statement of financial
position immediately before the date of initial application.

The table below shows the amount of adjustment for each financial statement line item affected by the
application of IFRS 16:

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at
1 January 2019

As if IAS 17 still
applied

IFRS 16
adjustments

As presented

Property, plant and equipment  1,498,530  (21,449)   1,477,081

Right-of-use assets, net   -   185,442

 185,442

Other non-current assets1)   57,360  (6,092)   51,268
Other current assets1)   32,858  (69)   32,789
Net impact on total assets  1,588,748   157,832  1,746,580

Lease liabilities   9,087   114,042   123,129
Current portion of lease liabilities   4,355   49,609   53,964
Other current liabilities2)   96,383  (5,819)   90,564
Net impact on total labilities   109,825   157,832   267,657
Retained earnings   1,040,327  -   1,040,327

1) consists of prepayments for land lease
2) accrued payable for land lease

On adoption of IFRS 16, the Group recognised lease liabilities in relation to leases which had previously
been classified as operating leases under the principles of IAS 17 “Leases”. These liabilities were measured
at the present value of future lease payments, discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate as
of 1 January 2019. Future lease payments consist of:

 fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments);
 variable lease payment that are based on a market index or a rate, initially measured using the index